7.1 CLIENT shall compensate CONSULTANT for services rendered as 
follows: 

7.1.1 Basic Services for Swimming Pool Renovation:  The Scope of 
Services described above in Articles 2.1.1 through 2.1.10 shall be 
compensated for by a time and materials, plus reimbursable 
expenses, not-to-exceed fee of: EIGHTY-SIX THOUSAND FOUR 
HUNDRED EIGHTY AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($86,480.00) 
assigned to CONSULTANT. 

7.1.2 Basic Services for Shade Structure(s) Study:  The Scope of 
Services described above in Article 2.1.11 shall be compensated 
for by a time and materials, plus reimbursable expenses, not-to-
exceed fee of: THREE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-
FIVE AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($3,735.00) valuation assigned to 
CONSULTANT. 

7.1.3 Additional Services:  If requested, additional services will be billed 
for on an hourly basis, in conformance with the rates outlined in 
Article 7.3, below. 

7.1.4 Reimbursable Expenses:  In addition to basic compensation, an